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Community Case Management Member and Community Case Management Family Quarterly Call: October 9th, 2025
AGENDA  
	Topic
	Time

	Updates on all CSN Service Delivery Enhancements
	1:30 – 2:00 pm

	Feedback from CCM Members and CCM Families
	2:00 – 3:00 pm
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1. Complex Care Assistant (CCA) program
CCM Families asked when MassHealth is planning to post the CSN agency list with CCA hiring policies on the CCM web page.
OLTSS Response: We are finishing collecting information from CSN agencies and hope to post the list on the CCM web page in October. A draft chart with the information that we have so far has been shared with CCM and families can reach out to their clinical manager for help with finding a CCA agency.
CCM families asked if there are specific guidelines for CSN agencies around tuberculosis (TB) testing requirements for CCAs and whether this requirement can be waived.
OLTSS Response: We can ask CSN agencies about this, but our understanding is that agencies require TB testing for all direct-care employees, and that these requirements are mandated by their accrediting bodies and the MA Department of Public Health. 
CCM Families asked what the timeline is for the CSN regulation updates that include updates to CCA supervision requirements.
OLTSS Response: The updated CSN regulations are targeted for next Fall. There will be a public hearing and families are encouraged to attend the public hearing and provide testimony about proposed changes.
CCM Families asked what the benefit would be of allowing LPNs to supervise CCAs.
OLTSS Response: This idea was brought to MassHealth by a CSN Advisory Council family member who had experience with an LPN working in the home and wanted this LPN to be able to provide their CCA supervision. Allowing LPNs to supervise CCAs in the home may make it easier for a CSN agency to hire a family member as a CCA if they already have LPNs working in the home with the member. While MassHealth wants to propose this change, we first need to confirm that agencies’ accrediting bodies will allow them to have LPNs supervise unlicensed individuals to make sure that agencies can actually apply this change. 
2. CCA Flex Option and Personal Care Attendant (PCA) Option 
CCM Families asked about the status of a CCA flex option similar to the PCA option.
OLTSS Response: In order to implement a CCA option, MassHealth must first have a way to track our current program, the PCA option, which is not currently possible. MassHealth has been working to create a billing modifier for PCA option hours, which would allow us to tell the difference between PCA option and straight PCA hours and track the program. Implementation of this modifier is targeted for January 1, 2026, and requires collaboration between MassHealth, Tempus, and CCM. Data from PCA option billing will be needed to assess how the PCA option program is working. If the program is working well, the CSN team will report to MassHealth leadership who will then consider a similar flexibility for CCA services. MassHealth leadership’s decision will be dependent on the current fiscal environment and the budget impacts associated with implementing a CCA option.
CCM Families asked what the timeline for review of PCA option data would be after implementation of a billing modifier.
OLTSS Response: We do not have an exact timeline for this data collection. We want to collect at least six months of data to assess how the program is working. There is a three-month claims lag in our billing system, so we won’t be able to collect 6months of date until 9 months after the modifier is implemented. At that point, we will evaluate the data and determine if more data is needed and next steps.
CCM Families asked what specific questions we are hoping the PCA option billing data will answer?
OLTSS Response: We are hoping the PCA option modifier will help us identify if there is over or underutilization happening and if so, to what degree. Having a modifier will help track this but it does not help prevent the issue of overbilling. If we do find overbilling, we will need to develop a process to address the issue.
CCM Families shared that MassHealth must consider different contexts that may contribute to underutilized hours, and suggested that MassHealth discuss these different scenarios with families. For example, some families may decide to keep their CSN hours as unused hours rather than converting them to the PCA option if they feel they don’t have enough unused hours accumulated
CCM Families asked MassHealth to rethink plans for data collection and analysis to be able to implement a CCA flex option faster, given how helpful such a program would be for members and families. One family suggested that families keep a tracking sheet which could be collected by MassHealth to review data in more real time. 
OLTSS Response: MassHealth can take this back for discussion. MassHealth is working on creating a tracking tool for families; however, we had been thinking this tool would be optional for families. MassHealth has concerns about requiring families to track their hours, given how much families are already managing. 
CCM Families shared that many families are already tracking this data, as they have no other way to know how many hours they are using, and they are trying not to overuse in any of their services. Some families asked whether clinical managers can assist with tracking. 
OLTSS Response: CCM clinical managers (CMs) are not able to view in real time what services members receive; CMs would need to collect this information either from providers directly or from families. In the case of PCA services, families would need to report the hours of PCA services they received. 
CCM Families shared that the results from the CCA qualitative interviews did not address that CCA was created in response to unfilled nursing hours. 
OLTSS Response: Complex care assistant (CCA) services were not created to replace nursing. MassHealth created CCA services to provide another in home service for members with medical complexities and to include a pathway for families to be paid for that care. The overlap between CCA and CSN is very minimal, and families are not required to move any tasks from nursing to CCA. Given the minimal overlap, the addition of CCA services has not had a significant impact on filled vs. unfilled nursing hours for the overall program. 
CCM Families asked if there is any other data about CCA being collected, such as the number of families who are using CCA because they can’t fill their nursing hours? 
OLTSS Response: MassHealth doesn’t have any other formal qualitative data collection planned beyond the member experience survey and qualitative interviews at this time. We discuss the service with agencies frequently and plan to continue to discuss this topic with the CSN Advisory Council. MassHealth does collect CCA utilization data and regularly compares this data to utilization of all other services, and CCM Clinical Managers ask families about the reasons for utilizing CCAs whenever they talk to families about the service. 
CCM Families asked about adding smaller flexibilities in the meantime, such as converting unused nursing hours that could have been included on the CCA prior authorization (PA).  For example, a member has two hours of tasks/week that could be provided by a nurse or CCA, but they sit on the nursing PA. If those hours go unused, could they be converted to CCA hours? 
OLTSS Response: MassHealth is not able to authorize a CCA flexibility at this time; however, MassHealth is planning to propose changes to the CSN agency regulations, including allowing unused CCA hours to accumulate on the PA. 
CCM Families asked if CCM families could be PCAs for their minor children.
OLTSS Response: The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid (CMS) do not allow for a legally responsible relative, including a parent, legal guardian, or spouse, to be a PCA. 
3. Comprehensive Care Coordination/Case Management (C4M)
CCM Families asked what the status is of the Case Management RFR?
OLTSS Response: MassHealth is preparing to recommend a bidder to leadership. The operational start date for the program will be next year.
CCM Families asked what specific steps are needed to be completed before this program is implemented?
OLTSS Response: At this time, we are in the process of finalizing our evaluations and bringing a preliminary decision to leadership for approval.  Once this is approved, we will need to get formal approval from MassHealth and EOHHS leadership.
4. Mobile IV Therapy
CCM Families asked if there are any updates regarding mobile IV therapy for the CCM population? 
OLTSS Response: There is not a pathway for MassHealth to pay for mobile IV hydration services at this time. There are teams working on expanding “Mobile Integrated Health” at MassHealth, which would include mobile IV hydration; however, this policy is still several years away. Home health agencies may administer IV hydration through a visiting nurse; however, there would need to be a standing order, and they may not be able to respond in an emergency, on-call format. Families who are interested in receiving IV hydration through a home health agency should talk to their ordering provider about issuing an order and referral to home health agencies in their area.  


